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DATE  DOCUMENT        NUMBERED 
 
APPENDIX VOLUME 1: 
 
7/13/17 Petition to Assume Jurisdiction of Trust;   APP-ROA--001-72 
  Confirm Trustees; Instructions, etc. 
 
8/17/17 Notice of Motion and Motion to Dismiss  
  Pursuant to NRCP 12(b)(1) and NRCP 12 (b)(5) APP-ROA—73-97 
 
8/22/17 Errata to Notice of Motion and Motion to 
  Dismiss Pursuant to NRCP 12(b)(1) and  
  NRCP 12(b)(5)      APP-ROA—98-101 
  
9/15/17 Supplement and Addendum to Petition to Assume  
  Jurisdiction of Trust; confirm Trustees’   
  Instructions, etc. Alternatively to Reform  
  Trust Agreement      APP-ROA--102-105 
 
9/15/17 Petitioner’s Opposition to Motion to Dismiss  APP-ROA--106-115 
 
 
APPENDIX VOLUME 2: 
 
10/4/17 Reply to Petitioner’s Opposition to Motion 
  to Dismiss       APP-ROA--116-156 
 
10/13/17      Response to Petition to Assume Jurisdiction      
                   of Trust; Confirm Trustees; Insturctions, Etc.   
                   and Joinder in Motion to Dismiss Pursuant 
                   to NRCP 12(b)(1) and NRCP 12(b)(5)   APP-ROA--157-165 
 
10/25/17       Accounting        APP-ROA--166-173 
 
10/25/17       Inventory and Record of Value    APP-ROA--174-184 
 
10/31/17 Notice of Entry of Order     APP-ROA--185-193 
 
 
 



3 
 

DATE  DOCUMENT        NUMBERED 
 
APPENDIX VOLUME 3: 
 
11/3/17 Joint Petition for Review of Former Trustees  
  Refusal to Provide a Proper Accounting  
  Pursuant to NRS 165.143     APP-ROA--194-222 
 
APPENDIX VOLUME 4a: 
 
11/13/17 Joint Objection to Petition Jurisdiction Etc.  APP-ROA--223-298 
  Part 1 
 
APPENDIX VOLUME 4b: 
 
11/13/17 Joint Objection to Petition Jurisdiction Etc.  APP-ROA--299-373 
  Part 2 
 
APPENDIX VOLUME 5: 
 
12/4/17 Petitioner’s Opposition to Motion for  
  Review/Proper Accounting    APP-ROA--374-413 
 
12/14/17 Petitioner’s Opposition to Joint Counterpetition  
  to Confirm/Breach of Fiduciary Duty, Etc. 
   Request for Discovery     APP-ROA--414-428 
 
 
APPENDIX VOLUME 6: 
  
12/12/17 Motion for Compliance with and Enforcement  
  of Court Order, and for Sanctions Relating  
  Thereto, for Order to show cause why Former 
   Trustees should not be held in Contempt, 
   for Order Compelling Former Trustees to  
  Account, and for Access to and Investment 
   Control of Trust Funds Belonging to the  
  Christian Family Trust     APP-ROA--429-452 
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DATE  DOCUMENT        NUMBERED 
 
1/4/18  Notice of Suggestion of Death    APP-ROA--453-454 
 
1/11/18 Opposition to Motion for Compliance, Enforcement 
   Sanctions, Contempt, Etc.; Counterpetition for 
   Distribution and Vacating all Pending Matters and 
   Dismiss Trust Proceedings    APP-ROA--455-508 
 
 
APPENDIX VOLUME 7a: 
 
1/26/18 Petition to Confirm Successor Trustee   APP-ROA--509-539 
  Part 1 
 
APPENDIX VOLUME 7b: 
 
1/26/18 Petition to Confirm Successor Trustee   APP-ROA--540-569 
  Part 2 
 
 
APPENDIX VOLUME 8: 
 
2/6/18  Amended Notice of Entry-Omnibus Order  APP-ROA--570-576 
 
2/8/18  Petition for Fees and Costs    APP-ROA--577-659 
 
2/23/18 Notice of Non-Opposition and Limited Joinder 
  to the Petition for Fees and Costs for Anthony L. 
  Barney, LTD      APP-ROA--660-663 
 
2/23/18 Opposition to Petition to Confirm Successor 
  Trustee; Counterpetition for Reinstatement of 
  Petitioners       APP-ROA--664-735 
 
3/8/18  Monte Reason’s Application for Reimbursement 
  of Administrative Expenses    APP-ROA--736-741 
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DATE  DOCUMENT        NUMBERED 
 
APPENDIX VOLUME 9: 
 
3/9/18  Petitioners Combined Opposition to (1) Barney 
  Firm Petition For Fees, Etc. (2) Monte Reason’s 
  Application for Reimbursement    APP-ROA--742-840 
 
APPENDIX VOLUME 10: 
 
3/12/18 Reply to Opposition to Petition to Confirm Successor  
  Trustee; and Opposition to Counter-Petition for  
  Reinstatement of Petitioners     APP-ROA--841-848 
 
3/13/18 Response to Opposition to Monte Reason’s  
  Application for Reimbursement of Administrative 
  Expenses        APP-ROA--849-863 
 
3/13/18 Reply to Petitioner’s Combined Opposition to (1)  
  Barney Firm Petition for Fees, Etc., (2) Monte 
  Reason’s Application for Reimbursement  APP-ROA--864-894 
 
3/15/18 Minutes of Hearing – 4/4/18    APP-ROA--895-898 
 
3/29/18 Motion (1) to Expunge Lis Pendens and/or  
  Strike Pleading; and (2) for Preliminary  
  Injunction       APP-ROA--899-921 
 
 
APPENDIX VOLUME 11: 
 
3/30/18 Petitioner’s Supplemental Response to Opposition 
  to Petition for Fees (Barney Firm); Request 
  for Evidentiary Hearing, Reopening Discovery APP-ROA--922-960 
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DATE  DOCUMENT        NUMBERED 
 
APPENDIX VOLUME 12: 
 
4/2/18  Motion for Turnover of Assets and to Dissolve 
  the Injunction Over Christian Family Trust  
  Assets       APP-ROA--961-998 
 
4/3/18  Countermotion 1) to Strike Petitioner’s  
  Supplemental Response to Opposition to 
  Petition for Fees (Barney Firm); request  
  for Evidentiary Hearing, and Reopening 
  Discovery; 2) To Find the Former Trustees  
  to be Vexatious Litigants, and 3) For sanctions 
  Against Cary Colt Payne Pursuant to NRS  
  7.085 and EDCR 7.60     APP-ROA--999-1036 
 
APPENDIX VOLUME 13a: 
 
4/4/18  Hearing Transcript      APP-ROA-1037-1061 
  Part 1 
 
APPENDIX VOLUME 13b: 
 
4/4/18  Hearing Transcript      APP-ROA-1062-1186 
  Part 2 
 
APPENDIX VOLUME 13c: 
 
4/4/18  Hearing Transcript      APP-ROA-1087-1111 
  Part 3 
 
APPENDIX VOLUME 13d: 
 
4/4/18  Hearing Transcript      APP-ROA-1112-1134 
  Part 4 
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DATE  DOCUMENT        NUMBERED 
 
APPENDIX VOLUME 14a: 
 
4/10/18 Motion for (1) Fees Pursuant to NRS 165.148 
  (2) Compliance with and Enforcement of  
  Court Order and Sanctions; (3) for Order 
  to Show Cause Why Former Trustees  
  Should Not be Held in Contempt, and  
  (4) for Extension of Discovery     APP-ROA-1135-1279 
   Part 1 
 
APPENDIX VOLUME 14b: 
 
4/10/18 Motion for (1) Fees Pursuant to NRS 165.148 
  (2) Compliance with and Enforcement of  
  Court Order and Sanctions; (3) for Order 
  to Show Cause Why Former Trustees  
  Should Not be Held in Contempt, and  
  (4) for Extension of Discovery     APP-ROA-1180-1224 
   Part 2 
 
 
APPENDIX VOLUME 15: 
 
4/12/18 Notice of Entry of Order  (Barney Petition Fees) APP-ROA-1225-1232 
 
4/19/18 Petitioner’s Combined Opposition to (1) Motion 
  to Turnover Assets and Dissolve Injunction over 
  Trust Assets; (2) Motion to 1. Expunge Lis 
  Pendens and 2. Preliminary Injunction and  
  Countermotion for Distribution/ Termination of Trust;  
  Alternatively for Stay/ Set Bond and Set Evidentiary  
  Hearing        APP-ROA-1233-1254 
 
4/19/18 Opposition to Motion for (1) fees, (2) compliance, 
  (3) for Order to Show Cause and (4) Extension 
  of Discovery, countermotion to Distribute Trust 
   Property (2nd request)     APP-ROA-1255-1292 
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DATE  DOCUMENT        NUMBERED 
 
APPENDIX VOLUME 16: 
 
5/8/18  Response to Combined Opposition to (1) Motion  
  to Turnover Assets and Dissolve Injunction Over 
  Trust Assets; (2) Motion to 1. Expunge Lis 
  Pendens and 2. Preliminary Injunction and  
  Opposition to Countermotion or Distribution/ 
  Termination of Trust; Alternatively for Stay, Set 
   Bond and Set Evidentiary Hearing   APP-ROA-1293-1333 
 
5/11/18 Supplement to response to Combined Opposition  
  to (1) Motion to Turnover Assets and Dissolve 
  Injunction Over Trust Assets; (2) Motion to 
  1. Expunge Lis Pendens and 2. Preliminary  
  Injunction and Opposition to Countermotion 
  for Distribution/Termination of Trust;  
  Alternatively for Stay/Set Bond and  
  Set Evidentiary Hearing      APP-ROA-1334-1337 
 
 
5/16/18 Hearing Transcript      APP-ROA-1338-1390 
 
 
APPENDIX VOLUME 17: 
 
6/1/18  Notice of Entry of Order  (Utkin suspension)  APP-ROA-1391-1401 
 
10/8/18 Notice of Entry – Probate Commissioner 
   R&R  (Hearing re Utkin removal)   APP-ROA-1402-1408 
 
11/13/18 Notice of Entry – Order Affirming Probate  
  Commissioner   R&R  (Utkin removal)  APP-ROA-1409-1414 
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ANTHONY L. BARNEY, ESQ.
NV State Bar No. 8366

TIFFANY S. BARNEY. ESQ.
NV State Bar No. 9754

ZACHARY D. HOLYOAK, ESQ.
NV State Bar No. 14217

ANTHONY L. BARNEY, LTD.
3317 W. Charleston Boulevard, Suite B
Las Vegas, NV 89102-1835
Telephone: (702) 438-7878
Facsimile: (702) 259-1116
E-Mm1: office@antiionybamcy.com
Attorneysfor Nancy Christian

JOSEPHJ. POWELL, ESQ.
NV State Bar No. 8875

RUSHFORTH, LEE & KIEFER, LLP
1707 Village Center Circle, Suite 150
Las Vegas, NV 89134
Telephone: (702)255-4552
Facsimile: (702) 255-4677
E-Mail: joey@rlklegal.com
Attorneysfor Monte Reason. Trustee

Electronically Filed
11/3/2017 4:00 PM

Steven 0. Grierson

CLERK OF THE COURT

EIGHTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT

CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA

In the Matter of the

THE CHRISTIAN FAMILY TRUST

Dated October 11,2016

Case Number: P-17-092512-T

Dept.: S

JOINT PETITION FOR REVIEW OF FORMER TRUSTEES REFUSAL TO PROVIDE
A PROPER ACCOUNTING PURSUANT TO NRS 165.143

Nancy Christian ("Nancy" or "Trustor"), by and through their attorneys at die law firm

of Anthony L. Barney, Ltd., and Monte Reason, Tmstee ("Mr. Reason" or "Trustee"), by and

through his attorney, Joseph J. Powell, Esq., of the law firm of Rushfortb, Keifer & Lee,PLLC,

hereby files their Joint Petition for Review of Former Trustees' Refusal to Provide a Proper

Accounting Pursuant toNRS 165.143 ("Petition"). This Petition is based upon the pleadings and

Case NumOer; P-17-092512-T 12/17/2018 10:53:37 AMAPP-ROA--194
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pqios on file bei^ fiie memoiandum ofpoints and auQiorities, any eidiibits filed berewidi, die

Verifications attflf-bed hereto, and any oral arguments presented atthetime-ofthe hearing.

Dated this 3"* day ofNovember2017.

RESE

C^JffiY.ESQ;
Attom^for Christian

forlMnte Reason, Jhutee

MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES
ONOfelECnON

L Facts Presented;

On August 22, 2017, Nancy Christian, by and throu^ her attorneys made a fbnnal

request for an accounting to the Former Trustees: Susan Christian>Payne ("Susan"), Raymond

Christian, Jr. {"Raymond Jr,"), and Rosemary Reach' fTlosemary") (collective '̂ referred to as

the "Formm- Trustees") fromOctober 2016whentl^ accepted theirroles as trustees to June12,

2017 when they wera removed as Trustees.^ Ms. Christian reminded the Former Trustees that

the request for an accounting had been inade and that It was due on October 21,2017.^

After the October 21, 2017. deadline, Nancy received an accounting end inventory of

value for the-Trust assets.^ Theaccounting failed to comport withtheraquirements of andwas

fiom die date of death of Raymond T. Christian, Sr. fltaymond Sr."), instead of when the

trustees started to take actions as trustees on October 11, 2016. Therefore, Nancy and Kfr.

' Seeemail Bud'fonnal letter dated August 22,2017attached bereto andincoiporated herein as Exhibit 1.

12/17/2018 10:53:37 AMAPP-ROA--195
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Reason request that the Former Trustees comply withNRS 165.135 and provide anaccounting

that, at the very least, comportswith statute from October 11,2016 until June 12,2017.

DL Legal Authority and Argumenti

MRS 165.143 requires a demanding beneficiary whose demand for an accounting is

rejected or deemed rejected to "file a petition seeking the court's review of the tmstee's

rejection within 60 days after the rejection date." NRS 153.031(h) provides that a court may

compel the Trustee to account to a beneficiary. The trustee is required to file an account that

comports with NRS 165.135 within the sixty-day deadline required by NRS 165.141(2)(a).

Based on the Former Trustees's failure to provide a proper account that comports with NRS

165.135 within the sixty-day deadline, Nancy and Mr. Reason have brought this Petition to

compel a proper accounting, andto hold Former Trustees personally liable for the for the costof

procuring an inventory and accounting.

I. Former Trustees' Accounting and Inventory do not comport with NRS 165.135 and
are not valued at the time they took over trusteeship.

A demand for an accounting under NRS 165.141 requires that "INjotwithstaodlng any

provision to the contrary in the trust instrument, but subject to the right of the trustee to

petition the court for further instructions pursuant to subsection 2 ofNRS 165.148, and subject

to the exceptions set forth under paragraph (b) of subsection 1 ofNI^ 165.1207, a trustee shall

provide an account conforming with the requirements of NRS 165.135 to a beneficiary

pursuant to a .demand by such beneficiary pursuant to NRS 165.141.'"* (emphasis added).

^See letters dated September 21,2017 andSeptember 29,2017, attached hereto and incorporated herein as Exhibit
2.

' SeeAccounting and Inventory ofValue filedon October 25,2017.
^ See NRS 165.138.

12/17/2018 10:53:37 AMAPP-ROA--196
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NRS 165.138 applies "notwithstanding any provision to the contrary in the trust instrument,"

and it makes anaccoxmting mandatory toany demanding beneficiary.®

Herein, the Former Trustees requested an accounting from the time that the Former

Trustees accepted the trusteeship in October 2016 until they were removed as trustees in June

2017. After the sixty day deadlinehad passed, die Former Trustees providedan accounting that

failed to comport with the requirements of NRS 165.135.^ Furthermore, die inventory was

' See NRS 165.138stating in part, "a trusteeshall providean accountconforming with the requirements of NRS
165.135 to a beneficiarypursuant to a demand by such beneficiary pursuant to NRS 165.141."
' NRS 165.135 Form and contents of account

I. An account must include:

(a) A statement indicating the accounting period;
(b) With respect to the trust principal:

(1) The trust principal held at the beginning of the accounting period, and in what fonn held, and the
^proximate marketvalue thereof at the beginningof the accounting period;

(2) Additions to the trust'principal during the accounting period, withthe datesandsources of acquisition;
(3) Investments collected, sold or charged off during the accounting period;
(4) Investments made duringthe accountingperiod,with the date, source and cost of each investment;
(5) Anydeductions &om thetrustprincipal dtiring the accounting period, withthe dateandpurpose of each

deduction; and
The trust principal, invested or uninvested, on hand at the end of the accounting period, reflecting the

approximate market value thereof at that time;
(c) With respect to trust income, the trust income;

(1) On hand at the beginningof the accountingperiod, and in whatform held;
C2) Received during the accounting period, when and fiom what source;
(3) Paid out during the accounting period, when, to whom and for what purpose; and
(4) On hand at the end of the accounting period and how invested;

(d) A statement ofunpaid claims with the reason for foilure to pay them; and
(e) A brief summaryof the account,whichmust include:

(1) The beginning value pftho trust estate:
(I) For the first accounting, the beginning value of the trust estate shall consist of the total of all

originalassets containedin the beginninginventory.
(n) For accountings other than the first account, foe beginning value of foe trust estate for foe

applicableaccountingperiod ihust be foe endingvalue of the prior accounting.
(2) The total of all receipts received during the accounting period, excluding capital items.
(3) The total of all gains on sales or other disposition ofassets, if any, during foe accounting period.
(4) The total ofdisbursements and distributions during foe accounting period.
(5) The total of all losses on sales or other disposition ofassets, ifany, during foe .accounting period.
(6) The total value of foe trust assetsremaining on hand at the end ofthe accountingperiod.
A summary of the account pursuant to par^aph (c) of subsection 1 must be in substantially the following2.

form:

CHARGES
[Add one ofthe following alternatives]
[Alternative 1; First, or first and finalaccount]

Amountoflnventory and appraisal S...

12/17/2018 10:53:37 AMAPP-ROA--197
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dated from the date of death of Raymond Sr., instead of the date when the Fonner Trustees

accepted their trusteeship. The Former Trustees should be required to provide an inventory and

accounting that comports with NRS 165.135 from the time they became trustees in October

2016 until they were removed in June 2017. Notably, the Former Trustees have not yet

provided the Trust assets or funds to Mr. Reason, the current trustee; therefore, they should also

be ordered to account for all Trust assets or funds that were in their possession imtil they finally

relinquish them to Mr. Reason.

2. Former Trustees should be personally liable for the cost ofproviding an accounting
pursuant to NRS 16S.148

Pursuant to NRS 165.148, "a trustee who fails to provide an accotmt... when required

pursuant to the provisionof this chapter, is personallyliable to each person entitled to receivean

account who demanded the account in writing pursuant to this chapter or all costs reasonably

incurred by each such person to enforce the terms of the trust or this chapter, including, without

Amount of supplemental inventories $.
[Alternative 2: Subsequent account]

Propertyon hand at beginning of accountS
Ad^tional property received S

[Continue]
Receipts (Schedule ) S
Gains on sale or otiierdisposition (Schedule ) S
Net income from trade or business (Schedule ) S
Total Charges: S

CREDITS

Disbursements during account period Schedule ) $
[Ifapplicable, add the following option]
[Option: Distributions to testamentary trust]

Principal Income(Schedule ) $
Losseson sale or other disposition (Schedule >$...
Net loss from trade or business (Schedule ) S
Distributions (Schedule ) $..
Propertyon hand at close of account(Schedule ) $..
Total Credits: S

12/17/2018 10:53:37 AMAPP-ROA--198
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limitation, reasonable attorney's fees and court costs. The trustee shall not expend trust funds to

satisfy the trustee's personal liability imposed under this subsection."

Nancy and Reason are clearly listed as beneficiaries under the Trust Nancy's

interest in the Trust is a vested interest. As a vested beneficiary of die Trust, Nancy has a right

to and is entitled to a proper accounting of how the Trust assets were used Sum the time the

Former Trustees accepted their trusteeship until their removal. She made a demandpursuant to

statute' and the demand was rejected by Former Trustees by their failure to provide an

accounting within the statutory sixty days and, then, by failing to provide a proper accounting

pursuant to NRS 165.135 after the expiration of the sixty-day time period.

NRS 165.148 is clear that the Former Trustees must now bear the financial responsibility

for the costs associated with the procurement of the accoimting, including the Petitioner's

attorney's fees and costs. Also, NRS 165.148 does not allow Former Trustees to expendTrust

funds to satisfy their liability in this regard- Hie Petitioner's estimate that the fees and costs

associated with procuring an accounting thus far are approximately $2,000.00, a detailed

description of such costs will be provided upon a determination ofliability by this Court.

Ill-Conclusion;

Based on the foregoing points and authorities, Nancy and Mr. Reason request do the

following:

A. Find that the Former Trustees failed to provide an accounting within the statutory sixty-

day time period required;

B. Find that FormCT Trustees failed to provide an accounting and inventory that comported

with NRS 165.135;

'See Exhibit 1.

12/17/2018 10:53:37 AMAPP-ROA--199
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C. Ordei' that the Former Trustees be personally liable 'for the costs of pzovidii^ th^

improper accounting and a proper inventory and accounting ofthe Trust fiom October

2016 until the present;

D. Order a proper accounting that conq)octs with 165.135 fixnn the Fommr Ttustera

from October 2016 to tl^pres^

E. Anyotiier relieftiuscooitdeems necessary andproper.

DATED this3^day ofNovember 2017.

Respect&Uy Subnutted«
AN1H0NYL.B

Barf^issq.
NV State Bar 8366
3317 Charleston Boulevard, Suite B
Las Vegas,NV 89102-1835 .
Telephone: C702) 438-7878
Facsimile: (702) 259-1116
Attorneyfor Nmcy Christian, Dvstor and
Beneficiary

rosEPH™wm^.<ESQ.
UOWfifflgeC^^CircI^ Suite 150
Las Vegas,NV 89134
Telephone:(702) 255-4552
joey@tlklegd.com
Attorneysfor MonteReason, Trusteeand
Beneficiary

12/17/2018 10:53:37 AMAPP-ROA--200
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VERIFICATION

I, Nancy Christian, hereby declare under penalty of perjury that I have read the above

and foregoing JOINT PETITIGN FOR REVIEW OF FORMER TRUSTEES REFUSAL TO

PROVIDE A PROPER ACCOUNTING PURSUANT TO NRS 165.143 ("Petition") and know

the contents thereof. I am informed and believe the contents stated in the Supplemental

Opposition and uponthe basis of suchinformation and beliefallege the sameto be true.

DATED thi^^^day ofNovember 2017.

Nancy C

12/17/2018 10:53:37 AMAPP-ROA--201
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VERIFICATION

I,Monte Reason, hereby declare under penalty ofpegury that I have read the above and

foregoing JOINT PETITION FOR REVIEW OF FORMER TRUSTEES REFUSAL TO

PROVIDE A PROPER ACCOUNTING PURSUANTTO NRS 165.143 ('Tetition") and know

the contents thereof. I am informed and believe the contents stated in the Supplemental

Opposition and upon the^asis ofsuch information and belief allege the same to betrue.

DATED dii^^day ofNovember, 2017.

Monte Reason

12/17/2018 10:53:37 AMAPP-ROA--202
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that I am an employee ofAnthony L. Barney, Ltd. and not a party tothe

above-entitled acdon. 1further certify that on November 3, 2017 I served theforegoing JOINT

PETITION FOR REVIEW OF FORMER TRUSTEES REFUSAL TO PROVIDE A

PROPER ACCOUNTING PURSUANT TO NRS 165.143 on the following parties via

electronic service through theEighth Judicial District Court filing system, addressed asfollows:

Gary Colt Payne, Esq.
GaryColt Payne, Chtd.
700 S. 8*^ St.
Las Vegas, NY 89101
Attorneyfor Susan Christian-Payne,
RoseFormer Trustees Keach and Raymond
Christian, Jr.

s/ZaeharyD. Holyoak/s_
An employee of Anthony L. Bamey,Ltd.

10
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Tiffany Bamey

From: Tiffany Bamey <tiffany@anthonybamey.com>
Sent: Tuesday, August 22,2017 3:41 PM
To: 'carycollpaynechtd@yahoo.com';'m3r]a.carycoltpayne^ma{l.com'
Co: AnthonyBarney; Secretary; "ZacharyHolyoak'
Subject: Request for FormalAccounUng

Dear Mr. Payne-

I have not yet received a response to myformal letter to you dated August16,2017 and myemail dated August 14,
2017 wherein I requested information regardingthe division of the Trustand the allocationof trust assets. There were
other items discussed inmy August 16'̂ ' letterthat also have notyet beenanswered.

As such, pursuant to NRS 165.141 and Section 11.2 of the Trust, we are hereby demanding an accountingof all trust
property from October 2016 until your clients were removed as trustees on June 12,2017, including California
properties and/or their sale proceeds, as well as all other trust property whether personal property (tangible and
intangible) or real property. Please providean accounting that satisfies the form and content of the accounting required
by NRS 165.135 within sixty days (60) as required by NRS 165.141(2)(a).
Sincerely,
Tif^ny S. Barney
Attorney at Law

Anthony L.Barney, Ltd.
3317 W. Charleston Blvd.. Suite B

LasVegas, NV 89102-1835
0:702-438-7878

F: 702-259-1116

tiffanvt5)anthonvbarnev.com

www.anthonvbarnev.com

Thise-mail message is covered by the ElectronicCommunications PrivacyAct, 18 U.S.C. §§ 2510-2521 and is legally
privileged. This message and any files attached hereto are confidential and are for the sole use of the Intended recipient.
IF YOU ARE NOT THE INTENDED RECIPIENTOF THE MESSAGE, PLEASE NOTIFYTHE SENDER IMMEDIATELY BYRETURN E-

MAiL OR TiLEPHONE (702.438-7878), DELETC THE ORIGINAL MESSAGE INCLUdInG AU ATTACHMENTS, AND DESTROY
AU HARDCOPIES. ANY UNAUTHORIZED REVIEW, DISTRIBUTION, DISCLOSURE, COPYING, USE, OR DISSEMINATION,

EITHER WHOLE OR IN PART, ISSTRICTLY PROHIBITED. If you are the intended recipient, please be aware that since e-
malis can be altered electronically, the integrity of this communication cannot be guaranteed without usingdigital
signatures or encryption. Ifyou are interested Insending or receiving PGP-slgnedor PGP-encrypted e-mall, let me know.
The attorney-client privilege may apply to this message, but such privilege may be lost if it is shared with someone other
than an employee of Anthony L Bamey, Ltd. or of another attorney or law firm who represents you. In accordance with
Internal Revenue Service Circular 230, we hereby advise you that if this email or any attachment hereto contains any tax
advice, such tax advice was not Intended or written to be used, and it cannot be used, by any taxpayer for the purpose
of avoiding penalties that may be imposed on the taxpayer by the Internal RevenueService.

ftom: Secrearv rmal[tQ:secretarvQanthonvbamev.com1

Sent: Wednesday, August 16,201710:25 AM
To; carvcnlttavneditd@vahoo.com

12/17/2018 10:53:37 AMAPP-ROA--205



Ce tiffanvQanthonvbarnev.oom; tlfbarnev@Qmail.com

Subject; Letter

Dear Mr. Payne,

Tif^nyS.Barney, Esq. askedU;atIforward the attached letter to you.

Sincerely,
Neva Uebe

LegalSecretary
Anthony L Barney, Ltd.
3317 W. Charleston Blvd., Suite B

LasVegas, NV89102-183S
0:702-438-7878

F: 702-259-1116

secretaryigianthonvbarnev.com

www.anthQnvbarnev.com

This e-mail message iscoveredbythe Electronic Communications Privacy Act, 18 U.S.C. §§2510-2521 and is legally
privileged. This messageand anyfiles attached hereto are confidential and are for the sole use of the intended recipient
IFYOU ARE NOTTHE INTENDED RECiPIENTOFTHE MESSAGE, PLEASE NOTIFY THE SENDER IMMEDIATELY BY RETURN E-
MAIL OR TELEPHONE (702.438-7878), DELETETHE ORIGINAL MESSAGE INCLUDING ALL AHACHMENTS, AND DESTROY
AU HARD COPIES. ANY UNAUTHORIZED REVIEW, DISTRIBUTION, DISCLOSURE, COPYING, USE, OR DISSEMINATION,
EITHER WHOLE OR IN PART, IS STROLV PROHIBITED. The attorney-client privilege mayapply to this message, but such
privilege may be lost if it isshared with someone other than an employee of AnthonyL Barney, Ltd. or of another
attorney or law firm who represents you.
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3317 W. Charleston Boulevard, Suite R
LasVegas, Nevada 89102-1835
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Facsimile Transmittal Sheet

To: Cabv Colt Payne, Esq.

From; Neva LntrE
AOMINISmnVE ASStSTANT

Total Number No. of Pages

(iNauDiNC Cover):
2

Date: August 22,2017

FAX Number: 702-383-9049
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Anthony L. Barney, Ltd.
A Nevada Profusiooal Law

Corporation

3317 W. ChBdicsloD Boulevard, Suite B
Lm Vegas,Nevada89102-1835

Receptionist: 702-438-7878
Fax: 702-259-n 16

Adsnmiln AsiUaat

iinnr.0iQu)pybamey4Mft

r-BiiH Minn

oOm^DUhsiiykaniq'.con

August22,2017
Gary Colt Payne, Esq.
GARY COLT PAYNE, CHTD.
700 S. Eighth Street
Las Vegas, NV 89101

Re: ChtislianFaniily Trustdated October 11,2016('Trust")
Our Client: NancyCluistian, Truslorand Survivorof the Trust

VIA US FIRST GLASS MAIL AND FACSIMILE

Dear Mr. Payne,

I have not yet received a mponse to my formal letter to you dated August 16,
2017 and my email dated August 14,2017 wherein I requested informationregarding the
divi^on of the Trust and the allocation of trust assets. There were other items discussed
inmy August lO"* letter (hat also have not yetbeen answered.

As such, pursuant to MRS 165.141 and Section 11.2 of tlie Trust, wc are hereby
demanding anaccoonting of oil trust proper^ iOrom October 2016 until your clients were
removed as trustees on /une 12, 2017, including Galifonila properties and/or their sate
proceeds, as well as all other trust property whether personal property (tangible and
intangible) or real property. Please provide on accounting that satisfies the form and
content of theaccoimcing required by NRS 165.135 mthln sixty(60)days as required by
NRS 165.141(2)(a).

Ifyou have any fiinhcr questions,please feel to contact my ofBce. Thank you fbr
yourantldpatcd cooperation in this matter.

Sbcetely,

RNBY
Allomey at Law
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Page 1 of 1

Print Oats:

Mall Date:
User:

Weight:
Refund Type:
Printed Msg:

August22.2017 - 04:20:00 PM
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0 Ibsl oz
E-refund

TOTAL COST:

$<U6
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^ ANTHONY LBARNEV.Lm AtoiSSiii^Ww
Lkouai tn NcvtdiBii i<ik» A Nevada ProfesslonatLaw

WrttHc AMna»

Tiffa«.aitofMt.j.n. corporation w**jBaiM>iiiffl«r-eo(ii
AHenuyolUw - „

LtaudtoNexd. 331?\V.CharleslonBo«lov8rd.SuiteB

Adomey >t uw Receptionist: 702^38*7878
Fax; 702-259-1116

ScpUfflbef 21,2017

Caty G)1tPayne, Esq.
CARY COLT PAYNE, CHTD.
700 S. Eighth Street
LasVegas.NV 89101

Rc; Christian FtunilyThist dated October 11,2016 CTnisf)
Our Client: NancyChristian, Tiustor and Survivorof(he Trust
SubjectPropeity: 2848 DluffPoinlDr,LasVegas, NV 89134

VIA HAND DELIVERY AND EMAIL .

Dear Mr. Payne,

I am in receipt of your letterdated September 8,2017. First, pleaseadvised that
wearcmoving forward to lake possession of theSubject Property and will do so against
Raymond Christian Jr. If any landlord/tenant lease agrceroenl exists, he will need to
pn^uce it in^diately, otherwise, he can raise his claim in the unlawful detainer action
that will be filed against him alter the Eve day is served upon him next week. A^in,
please boonnotice that yourclient, Baymond Christian J., does not have autfaorizaiion to
residein or stayin theSubjectProperty. Please letus knowifhewillpeaceably leavetire
premises; otherwise we will continue to move forward with the eviction process. '

Second, the Trust is valid until it is proven otherwise. Your clients have not
allerapted to invalidate the provision that allow.s my client to change the trustees of her
trust. Therefore, unless and tuiti) a court invalidates that provision of the tiust allowing
my client to replaceyour clients as trustees, the ModiEcnllon andDesignation of Trustee
and SuccessorTrustee ("Modification and Destgnation") Is a valid instnuncni that must
be followed. Your ch'oits are no longer the Trustees and should Immedlfltelv refiain
from acting as such.

Based on the clear, unambiguous language of the Trust, our client hod the power
to change ber trustee and did so. On June 13,2017,1 notified you by written letter that
your clients were no longer trusteesof the Christian Family Trust and providnl you with
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LtatriaCar/CeUPaflu
StpUnbarlU 2077

fttgiitfl

the Modification and DesigQation. AAer that date, any df your clients actions as
puiported trustees were tvilhoul authori^andtherefore void.

Additionally, on June 21, 2017. I provided you an email stating that Joseph
I'owell, Esq. who was representing thenewtrustee, Monte.Reason, would besending you
the Certificate of Incumbeoc)' allowing him to act. On June 27, 2017, Joseph Powell,
Esq., sent you a letter with the Certificate of Incumbency attached. Yourclients were
well aware that they no longer had authority to act.

On June 30, 2017, your clients then proceeded to remove almost the entire
balance (5267,902.53) of the Trust fturds from the Trust accounL See June 2017
Statement attached hereto and incorporated herein as Attachment 1. In doing so, your
clients hove converted Trust funds away from its sole beneficiary and disallowed her
from obtaining the needed trust funds she requires for living expenses, whicli the Trust
allows to be distributed. Wc are demanding thatyour clientsturn over the $267,902.53
that was converted from the Trust immediately: otherwise, we will file a request to have
the court find that the funds were convertedand request triple damages If your clients do
not return said funds.

If your cliems continue to act under color of any trusteeship, wc will also bring
additional claims against them for acting without such authority. We also reserve all
rights to bring any and all chums that have and will become known to us through a
ihorougb reviewof theChaserecords andotherdocumeats thaievidence thatyourclients
were using Trust funds astheir own as well asconverting additional Trust fun^.

Please be advised that we requested on accounting from the prior trustees in
writing on August 22,2017. Therefore, the sixtyday deadline to resporid is October21,
2017. Wo will expect to sec any and Trust assets on this accounting, including any
andall life insurance policies forthe lateRaymond Christian.

Please also let us know (he relationship. If any, that you have with Susan
Christian-Payne.

I would appreciate a prompt response to my requests. If you have any further
questions, please feelto contact my office. Zach or 1vdll be availableto assist you in this
mailer. Thank you foryouraniicipatedcooperatioa.

Sincerely,

\NY6rfJABNEY
AltonieyaiLaw
ttflknvl^iUhnnvhgmevrfMiT

Aaachment: Jime 2017 Statemeot

Cc;Joseph Powell, Esq, joey@rlkIcpUora
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Attachment 1
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Attorney at Law

, Uccosed in Nevada and (dalio

AlUflieyatLsw
UGQionl in Nevada
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AUorney at Law
Licensed in Nevada

Anthony L. Barney, Ltd.
A Nevada Professiopal Law

. Corporation

3317 W. Charleston Boulevard, Suite B
LasVegas, Nevada89102*1835

Receptionist: 702-438*7878
Fax: 702-259-1116
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Gary Colt Payne, Esq.
GARY COLT PAYNE, CHID.
700 S. Ei^th Street "
LasVegas,NV 89101

Re; Christian Family Trust dated Octoher 11,2016 ("TnisfO
Our Client; Nancy Christian,Trustor and Survivor of the Trust
SubjectProperty: 2848 BiuffPolntDr.Las Vegas, NV 89134'

VIAEMAIL to carvcoltpavnechtd@vahoo.com andmaria.carvcoitDavne@'wnail-com

Dear Mr. Payne,

I am in receiptof your letter dated-September 25,2017, although Xdid not receiw
it by enmil fiom you imtil September. 27, 2017. I have and will continue to send
correspondence to you through multiple forms of delivery, ifneeded or required, because
you appear have ignored my previous correspondence regarding your clients' removalas
trustee and the return of Trust fiinds. Furthermore, the request for an accounting was
required to be in written form, which is the reason for which I sent the request via email
and viaregular mail.

As detailed in my prior letter, your clients have continued to act as trustees,
without authority, even after you were informed that they had been removed as trustees
of the Trust They have withdrawn trust funds hrom Trust accounts and are now
sequestering the Trust funds &omthe successor tcustee and, more importantly, our client,
the trustor who is the current beneficiary of those ftinds. We are .a^in immediately
requesting that your clients cease and desist &om acting as trustees. If they do not, we
will raise the appropriate counterclaims against them. Furthermore, we are providingyou
with one final request to return Trust fimds to counsel for the successor trustee, Joseph J.
Powell, Esq., before we request the court find that your clients have converted &e same.

I will address Raymond Christian's unauthorized residence in the Subject
Propertyif and when his new counsel contacts me. Notably, Raymond Christian, Jr., has
ceased paying taxes on the property, .the sewer bill, and the traki bill. If there woe an
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agreement for him to remain in the Subject Propwty, that agreement would surely have
encompassed paying thetaxes, utilities, sewer and trash bill for theSubject Propeitjr; yet,
he hasnot pmd bills.

Your assertion that your clients can retain all the assets of the Trust simply
because they have raised unfounded objections to the clear language of the trust is
without merit md in bad feith. Until your client's invalidate theTrust or thatprovision of
theTrust, it remains >^lid. From theclear, unambiguous language of Section 9.3 of the
Trost, our client changed her trustee. As stoted previously, your clients are now without
authority to actas trustee of theTrust and riska claim of conversion for their\vithholding
of trust funds &om the new Trustee. Your clients haveneither formally requested relief
nor madea Valid argument whichwould justifypreventing Nancy fromremoving themas
Trustees. Instead, your clients haveprovided a singleemail alleging that Mr. Grant has
indicated his intent to testify that the provision is a scrivener's error, which is hearsay.
Such evidence is inadmissible.

Additionally, even if you had actual testimony from David Grant consistent with
your client'sassefrions, suchtestimony would not beconsidered by thecourtbecause the
provision your clients are challenging is not ambiguous. SeeFrei v. Goodsell, 305 P.3d
70, 74,2013 Nev. LEXIS 53, *12-13, 129Nev. Adv.Rep. 43,2013 WL 3366670 stating
"[i]f the language of the trust instrument is plain and capable of legal construcdpn, that
language detemiines the force and effectof the instrument... [and] extrinsic evidence
will not be admitted to alter the plain language of the instrument." (emphasisadded).
Furthermore, I find it .difficult-to believe that a court would go against the. Settlor's
understanding of the document while she is alive and able to testify that such provision
was in fact her intent.

Your client's attempts .to challenge the terms are for their own self-interests apd
gain, which was contrary to their fiduciary duty ^vhile acting as trustees. Even if your
client's were able to invdidate Section 9.3 of the Trust, their actions in this regard would
be sufficient to, have them removed by the court for breach of fiduciary duty.

Your assertion that our retinal' to particlpr^ in a joint conference call between
you and David Grant constitutes bad ^th is \vithaut merit. You are inviting us to or
otherwise requesting us to waive attorney-client privile^ for our client, which we will
not do. Furthermore, Mr. Grant is ethic^y unable to discuss any matters regarding bis
representation of Nancy Christian to third parties as such mfonnafion Is privile^ and
confidential. Our client only waived confidentiality between her and her husband to
allow the joint representation In drafting the Trust instrument. She did not waive
confidentiality as to any third parties. Mr. Grant has been informed that Nancy does not
consent to liis disclosure of any Information related to lus representation of her.
Furthomore, Nancy has never provided a waiver or conseot in writing for Mr. Grant m
make such disclosuresto third parries.

Your attempt to threaten your tvay into a joint conversation with Mr. Grant seems
to be an underhanded attempt to force a waiver of the attorney client privilege and the
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dutyof coofideatiality owed to Nancy by David Grant If Mr. Grant chooses to speakto
you or any ofiier person regarding his rqjresentation ofNancy, it will be wifliout Nancy's
consent and over her express objection. We will address the problems caused by such
tesdmony ifor when It becomes necessary to do so.

Contrary to your assertion, your clients have not provided a full inventory and
accountingof the Trust assets. Please do so by the deadlineofOctober 21,2017.

Lastly, you ignored my prior request for you to tell us your relationship with
SusanCbiistian-Payne. Please tell us your relationship, ifany, with her.

Ifyou would like to discuss dus matterpleasecallmy officeandZadi or I will be
able to discuss these issues with you. We can be reached at 702-438-7878

Sincerely,

r\ cc: Joseph Powell, Esq., joey@rlkIegal.com

JARNEY
Attorney at Law
tiffanvf^anthonvbarn6v.com
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